Quick Start Guide

MODEL: PR180

18 IN. SINGLE STAGE GAS POWERED SNOW THROWER

Have product questions or need technical support?
Contact Us:

@ Website: www.poulanpro.com

Q Toll free: 1-888-676-7909 Mon-Fri 8-4 CST
D® Email: support@poulanpro-power.us

READ AND UNDERSTAND THE OPERATOR’S MANUAL AND ALL SAFETY WARNINGS
BEFORE USE

Failure to operate the product correctly can result in damage to the product, personal
property and cause serious injury or death.

Manufactured under license from Husqvarna AB
Poulan Pro® is a registered Trademark of Husqvarna AB @ Vol. 2025-01
Imported by Novus Performance Products

W225N16708 Cedar Park Ct. Jackson, Wi



UNPACKING

» Carefully remove the snow thrower and all loose components from the carton.

» Verify all parts listed below are included. If any parts are missing, please contact our
customer support team at 1-888-676-7909 for assistance.

| 1 X Ignition Key - Spare
J 2 X M6 Carriage Bolt

K 2 X M6 Flat Washer

L 2 X M6 Lock Nut

M 2 X M4 Phillips Head Bolt
N

(0}

4 X M4 Flat Washer
2 X M4 Lock Nut

A 1 X Upper Handle Assy

B 2 X Wire / Cable Retaining Clip
C 1 X Discharge Chute Assy

D 5W-30 Engine Oil

E 1 X Oil funnel with Tube

F 1 X Starter Rope Guide

G

1 X Operators Manual

2 X Handle Hardware (Bolt, Washer,
Wing Nut)




ASSEMBLY

1. Unwind the Auger Clutch Cable located on the
left-hand side of the snow thrower .(Fig 1)

2. Route the z-bend of the cable through the
center hole of the Auger Lever. (Fig 2)

Installing the Discharge
Chute and Chute Deflector

1. Place the Discharge Chute Assy (item A) onto
the chute base. Note: Align the locating tab on
the discharge chute base with the slot on the
back of the discharge chute assy.

2. Install two M6 Carriage bolts (Item B) from the
inside of the chute outward, placing the washers
and M6 locknuts (items C, D) on the outside.
Tighten securely. (Fig 5)

3. Attach the Upper handle to Lower Handle
using the curved head handle bolts (A), curved
washer (B) and handle knob (C). (Fig 3)

4. Place the recoil start handle into the ring. (Fig 4)



Installing the Discharge
Chute and Chute Deflector

1. Install the Chute Control Assembly onto the right
side of the upper handle using 2 x M4 Phillips
head screws (A), 2 x M4 Flat washers (B) and
2 x M4 Lock Nut (E). Note: Place the M4 Flat
Washer on the top side of the Chute Control
Assy. (Fig 6)

ADD Engine Oil

Important Note: Engine is shipped from the factory
without oil. Engine oil must be added prior to starting
the snow thrower.

1. Place the snow thrower on a flat, level surface.

2. Remove the oil fill cap/dipstick to add engine oil.

3. Using the supplied funnel add up to 12. Oz
(350 ml) of oil to the engine crankcase.
DO NOT OVERFILL.

4. Once the oil has been added, a visual check
should show oil about 1-2 threads from the
top of the filler neck.

5. When finished, securely tighten the oil fill
cap/dipstick.

OIL DIP STICK

ADD FUEL

DANGER: Gasoline vapors are highly flammable and
extremely explosive.

1. Remove the fuel tank cap.

2. Add fresh, clean unleaded fuel with a minimum
of 87 octane and a maximum of 10% ethanol to
the fuel tank leaving 4" of space from the top
of the tank. DO NOT OVERFILL.

3. Reinstall the fuel tank cap turning clockwise
until it stops.

Operating Procedures

Warning: Read, understand and follow the safety,
& operation and maintenance information provided in
the Operator’s Manual.

STARTING THE ENGINE
(Recoil / Pull Start)

1. Insert the On/Off key (Fig 7)

(Fig 8)




3. Firmly push the primer 3x with your thumb. 5. Press and hold the start button on the control
Hold the primer depressed for one second box for 5 seconds.
before releasing it each time. (Fig 9)

4. Pull the starter handle slowly until resistance

felt, then pull rapidly. (Fig 10) 6. If the engine does not start, wait 5 seconds,
5. Once the engine starts, slowly rotate the choke then push the start button again.

lever to the open position. 7. Once the engine starts, rotate the choke lever
to the OPEN position.

8. Remove the extension cord from the unit and
unplug it from the outlet.

9. Allow the engine to run for 30-40 seconds
before starting to throw snow.

Auger Operation

1. To Start / Engage the auger blade, hold the
Auger Lever against the upper handle.

2. To Stop / Disengage the Auger - Release the
Auger Lever. (Fig 11)

Starting the Engine (Electric
Start)

Follow Steps 1, 2, and 3 listed under Recoil / Pull
Start above.

4. Plug a 3-wire extension cord into the electric
start adapter on the snow thrower. Plug the
other end of the power cord into a convenient
120V outlet.




Stopping the Engine

1. Release the Auger Lever.

2. Remove the ON/OFF key by pulling outward.
(Fig 12)

Chute Rotator

Rotator Cable
Recoil Start Handle

Lower Handle



